






















































































v

133.

CHARGES CHARGES REQUESTED  RECOMMENDED
1968 1969 1970 1970

440 Sanitation
440-11 Salaries-Regular 3,335.00 3,570.00
440-12 Salaries-

Overtime and

Extra Hire 2,002.00 2,150.00
440-21 Sanitary Landfill

Expense 4,200.00 4,200.00
440-22 Sanitary Landfill

Operation 24,140.00 36,000,00 18,000.00 18,000.00
440-31 Brush and Stump

Disposal 1,850.00 1,548,00 800.00 -0-

450 Parks & Cemeteries
450-12 Salaries-
Overtime and

Extra Hire Inc. in 430-11 above 2,000.00 2,140.00
450-21 General Expense  2,334,00 670,00 200.00 200.00
450-22 Hired Equipment

and Contractors 250,00 250.00
450-31 Maint. Expense 500.00 500.00
450-51 Equip. Purchase 680.00 680.00
450-61 Burial Expense 630.00 1,169,00 500.00 500.00
460 Snow Removal
460-12 Salaries - )

Overtime and )

Extra Hire ) 6,000.00 4,300.00
460-21 General Expense )24,675.00 63,157.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
460-22 Hired Equipment )

and Contractors) 20,000.00 15,000.00

470 Street & Traffic Lighting
470-21 General Expense 13,388.00 13,704.00 14,700.00 14,700.00

295,286.00 372,901.00 455,596.00 448,743.00°

Less County and State Aid

Chapter 81 Maintenance  23,950.00 23,950.00 23,950.00 23,950.00
Chapter 90 Maintenance 3,000.00 4,000,00 4,000.00 4,000.00
Chapter 90 Construction 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00
APPROPRIATION 244,336.00 320,951.00 403,646.00 396,793.00

Finance Committee Report: The recommended budget of $396,793 reflects an increase
of $75,842 or a 23,6% increase from 1969. The major factors which comprise this
increase are as follows:

a) $64,420 - Materials and rental equipment to rebuild Pratt's Mill Road
and resurface other roads, primarily in the Pine Rest area.

b) $13,662 - Three (3) additional workers in the Highway Department to
provide the staff necessary to undertake the projects voted
in (a) above.

c¢) $10,542 - Salary raises voted under Article 3.

d) § 6,000 - Heating equipment and added utilities for new building at
Town Garage. .

e) § 3,528 - Additional clerk/typist help at the Highway Department
offices to raise complement to two full time girls,

f) § 3,000 - Extension of drainage on Goodman's Hill Road.

g) $(10,463)- Reduced operating expense for one-half year operation of
new sanitary landfill operation.

h) $14,010 - Other - Step increases, January 1l to April 1, 1970, salary
increases voted last year and miscellaneous increases in
general expenses.

i) $(28,857)- Reduced snow and ice removal recommendation.

TOTAL  $75,842

The major portion of this unusually large budget increase, as noted above,
results from the rebuilding of Pratt's Mill Road and resurfacing of other
secondary roads. The Highway Commission is undertaking a long range road
rebuilding program with this as the initial step.






135.

The Commissioners would like to express appreciation to the many town
departments, committees and citizens who have worked with us throughout this

year.

Mr. Edgarton Antonia moved to amend by substituting under section 420-21
the figure $28,000.00 for the present $52,205.00, and under section 420-22
the figure $2,500.00 for the figure $9,750.00.

After discussion, Mr. Antonia's amendment was defeated,

VOTED:

Article

THAT THE SUM OF $447,170.00 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE

VARIOUS TTEMS UNDER ACCOUNT 400 HIGHWAY COMMISSION, AND TO MEET
THE APPROPRIATION THE SUM OF $395,220.00 BE RAISED BY TAXATION
AND THE SUM OF $51,950.00 BE APPROPRIATED AND TRANSFERRED FROM
SURPLUS REVENUE FOR THE COUNTY AND STATE SHARE OF THE COST OF THE
HIGHWAY COMMISSION, REIMBURSEMENT FROM THE STATE AND THE COUNTY
PO BE RESTORED UPON THEIR RECEIPT TO SURPLUS REVENUE, AND THAT
ITEM 420-21, GENERAL EXPENSE, BE REDUCED TO $52,205.00, AND THAT
ITEM 420-22, HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT AND CONTRACTORS, BE RAISED TO
$9,750.00, AND THAT ITEM 430-11, TREE SALARIES, BE INCREASED

TO $28,362.00, AND THAT 440-31, BRUSH AND STUMP DISPOSAL, BE
INCREASED TO $800.00, AND THAT ITEM 460-21, GENERAL SNOW REMOVAL
EXPENSE, BE INCREASED TO $23,000.00.

6: 500 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

501 Selectmen

501-11

501-12

Salary

Executive Sect'y
Salaries -
Overtime and
Extra Hire

501-13 Salaries-Clerical)

501-14

501~-15

Salaries -
Selectmen
Salaries =

- Custodial

501-21
501-31
501-32
501-33
501-34
501-35
501-41
501-51
501-61
501-71

501-81
501-91

General Adminis-
tration Expense
Town Hall

Maint. & Repair
Centre School
Maint. & Repair
Loring Parsonage
Maint, & Repair
Hosmer House
Maint. & Repair
Office Machines
Maint. & Repair
Travel Expense
Equip. Purchase
Data Processing
Out-of-State
Travel.

Surveys & Studies
Town Meetings

502 Engineering

502-11
502-12

502-21

Salaries-Regular)

Salaries - )
Overtime and )
Extra Hire )

General Expense

502-31 Maint. Expense

502-41
502-51

Travel Expense
Equip. Purchase

503 Law

503-11
503-21

Retainer
General Expense

CHARGES CHARGES REQUESTED  RECOMMENDED
1968 1969 1970 1970
. 11,500.00 12,899,77 14,000.00 14,500.00
)
) 1,000.00 1,060.00
) 19,776.26 26,125,30 .
28,500.00 30, 200.00
1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00.
8,600.40 13,801.01 '132303.00 14,103.00
10,776.04 13,101.78 4,505.,00 4,505.00
10,092.39 14,823,85 8,700.00 8,700.00
3,634.42 4,790.66 5,700.00 5,700.00
1,006.79 2,036, 41 3,750.00 3,750,00
-0- 194.00 250.00 250.00
750.00 919.06 875.00 . 875.00
689.80 759.69 1,200.00 1,200.00
2,630.00 3,181,85 2,245.00 1,895.00
1,000.00 2,383.34 2,700.00 2,700.00
-0- 161.19 300.00° 300.00
493,74 601,20 1,000.00 1,000.00
6,394, 64 4,813.65 4,830.00 4,830.00
(inc. Elections)
29,450,00 32,400.00
20,332.82 27,348.47
3,000.00 3,000.00
999,25 1,239.53 1,800.00 6,800.00
-0- -0- 500,00 500.00
150.00 162.77 - 500,00 - 500.00
-0- 1,563.70 850,00 850.00
7,125.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
5,397 .44 6,784.85 6,850.00 6,850.00






137.

Finance Committee Report: The amount recommended $239,328 reflects an increase
of 325,942 or 12.1% over last year's charges. The major elements in this in-
crease ares

a) $ 9,235 - Salary increases including those proposed under Article 3.

b). $ 5,000 - Sub-contract services to survey major .portions of the Town's
roads. This effort is necessary to prepare an Official Town
Map as proposed in Article 36 and to support the proposed
Highway Department building and planning effort,

c) 811,707 - Other - Step increases, effect of raises granted last year, etc.

TOTAL  $25,942

The Finance Committee believes this budget to be reasonable and proper, and
requests the Town Meeting support its motion.

Mr. Sydney Self further reported to the meeting for the Finance Committee
as follows: . )

The reasons that we had to amend our printed motion on election expense is
because of the apparent likelihood of a second election on:our School Committee.
The remainder of the expense increases over last year is primarily due to salary
increases and the survey to give us our Town Map. Other than these items, there
are no changes of any substance in the budget.

VOTED: THAT THE SUM OF $241,181.00 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
VARIOUS ITEMS AS LISTED UNDER ACCOUNT 500 GENERAL GOVERNMENT, AND
THAT ITEM 506-13, TOWN CLERK AND REGISTRARS, SALARIES, CLERICAL,
BE INCREASED TO $11,948.00, AND THAT ITEM 506-61, ELECTIONS, BE
INCREASED TO $4,183.00, AND THAT ITEM 507-21, TREASURER, GENERAL
EXPENSE, BE INCREASED TO $1,100.00, AND THAT THE SUM OF $2,992.06
BE CARRIED FORWARD UNDER SECTION 503 FOR LEGAL EXPENSES ASSOCIATED
WITH THE UTILITIES CASE.

Article 6: 600 - LIBRARIES

CHARGES CHARGES REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
1968 1969 1970 - 1970

600-11 Salaries 32,677.71 36,904.74 . 42,509.00 45,050.00
600-21 General Expense ) 1,300.00 1,300.00
600-31 Maint. Expense ) 4,196.00 4,197.23 2,725.00 2,725.00
600~-41 Travel Expense 95,30 99.10 7100.00 100.00
600-51 Equip. Purchase ~0- -0- -0- -0-
600-52 Books 10,491.54 11,943.75 13,000.00 13,000.00
TOTAL 47,460.55 53,144.82 59,634.00 62,175.00

LESS RECEIPTS: .
State Aid - 1,861.75 - 2,305.34 - 1,863.50 - 1,861.75
Trust Fund - 1,449.50 - 1,500.00 - 1,500.00 - '1,500.00
44,149,30 49,339.48 56,270.50 58,813.25

Finance Committee Report: Increases in the library budget requests over last
year's charges ($9,030) are due to the increase in salary for the head librarianm,
the hiring of a part time librarian's assistant-and the increase in the library
custodian’s hours to 40 hours per week. This budget appears reasonable and we
suggest you support the motion,

VOTED: THAT THE SUM OF $62,175.00 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
VARIOUS ITEMS AS LISTED UNDER ACCOUNT 600 LIBRARY, AND TO MEET THE
APPROPRIATION THE SUM OF $56,586.12 BE RAISED BY TAXATION AND THAT
THE MIDDLESEX COUNTY DOG LICENSE REFUND IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,227.13,
STATE AID FOR LIBRARY IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,861.75 AND TRUST FUND
INCOME IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,500.00 ALL BE TRANSFERRED AND APPLIED
TO ITEM 600-52 FOR THE PURCHASE OF BOOKS.







Article 6: 950 ~ UNCLASSIFIED

139.

CHARGES CHARGES "REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
1968 - 1969 1970 1970
950-1 Blue Cross/ ' _
Blue Shield 26,829.80 29,935.16 33,600.00 33,600.00
950-2 Surety Bond & :
Fidelity Expense 802.00 818,00 880,00 880.00
950-3 Insurance 29,248,46 34,583.40 35,710.00. 35,710.00
950-4 Printing Town
Reports 3,848.00 5,209.30 5,000.00 5,000.00°
950-5 Memorial Day Expense 608.40 731.79 - 800.00 800.00
950~-6 Veterans' Graves
Officer Expense ~0- 105.15 150.00 .150.00:
950-7 Fire Pension 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
950-8 Reserve Fund 50,000.00 58,356.64 60,000.00 60,000.00
112,836.66 131,239.44 137,640.00 137,640,00
Hydrant Rental .
Supplement 10,000,.00- °10,000.00 ~0= -0~
122,836.66 141,239.44 137,640.00 137,640.00

Finance Committee Report:

During 1969, the Finance Committee approved the following requesﬁs for

transfer from the Reserve Fund:
100 - SCHOOLS
Jr. High Building Plans

300 - PROTECTION OF PERSONS & PROPERTY

Fire Department ~ Expenses

Police Department - Paid Details

- Expenses

- Travel Expense

Building Inspector - Salary
Plumbing Inspector - Salary

400 - HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Salaries - Clerical
Expenses

Town Bridges

Brush & Stump Disposal
Burial Expense

Snow & Ice Removal
4-Wheel Drive Truck

500 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Selectmen - Salaries - Custodial

General Administration Expense

Town Hall Exp., & Repair
Office Equip. Maint.
Office Equipment Purch.

Travel Expense
Out-of-State Travel

Town Meeting Expense
Engineering Department - Expense

Treasurer - Travel Expense
Tax Title Expense

Personnel Board ~ Salaries, Clerical

Planning Board - General Expense
School Needs Committee - Expense

900 - VETERANS' BENEFITS

General Expense
Benefits

950 - UNCLASSIFIED

Blue Cross/Blue Shield Insurance

Insurance

TOTAL AMOUNT TRANSFERRED

$26,000.00

344,73
2,628.49
2,831.16
200,00

20,43
745,31

200.00
61.98
585,00
47,69
332.57
3,256.75
1,568.00

68.01
1,543.93

3,500.00

100.00
261,10
250.00
61.19
1,565.25
50.00
50.00
150.00
250.00
200.00
13.65

80.00
4,500,00

1,591.40
5,300.00

$ 26,000.00

6,770.12

62051.99-

8,063.13

| 4,580.00

6,891.40

$ 58,356.64




































151.

EASTERLY BY LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF TEMPERANCE O. GUPTILL,
TWO HUNDRED TWENTY (220) FEET; SOUTHERLY BY LAND NOW OR
FORMERLY OF CLAYTON F, AND JUNE ALLEN, HILL REALTY TRUST -
AND TOWN OF SUDBURY, THREE HUNDRED THREE (303) FEET; WEST-
ERLY BY LAND OF TOWN OF SUDBURY, TWO HUNDRED TEN (210)
FEET; NORTHERLY BY LAND OF TOWN OF SUDBURY, THREE HUNDRED
SEVENTY (370) FEET;

AND TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE THEREFORE THE SUM OF $17,500.00.

Article 17: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen,
acting on behalf of the Town, to enter into an agreement with the Town of
Concord, under the authority of General Laws, Chapter 40, Section 4A, pursuant
to which the Town of Sudbury will furnish fire protection service to an area
in the southwesterly part of Concord, the terms of reimbursement for the cost
of the service and other provisions of the agreement to be determined by the
Board of Selectmen, provided that such agreement is terminable at the end of
each fiscal year on at least sixty days' notice, or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

ARTICLE 17 - FIRE PROTECTION CONCORD

Board of Selectmen Report: (Dr. Howard Emmons) The Board of Selectmen was
approached some five months ago by the Board of Selectmen of Concord to explore
the question of whether or not it would be feasible for Sudbury to supply fire
protection for a certain portion of the southwestern part of Concord. (Shaded
area on map above.) Because of the construction of houses in that area of
Concord, it was important that it have additional fire services.

In return for the service, the figure discussed, but not finalized, is
$22,000.00. Concord has already voted at its town meeting $10,000.00 for the
first half year services.

Concoxrd also passed an article for the purchase of fire station property,
but no money was appropriated for preliminary plans for a station. It will
be three or more years that Concord would need services from us.

At present all of the surrounding towns including Sudbury have a very
fine regional agreement by which fire difficulties in any one of the towns
immediately calls forth a response from the surrounding towns. The North


















157.

During 1968, the Library Trustées drew up criteria, visited libraries and
planned an addition which they brought to the Town Meeting in 1969. The Finance
Committee supported the 1969 proposal under which $6,500.00 was voted to fix and
describe the character of the library addition.

Again in 1970, the Finance Committee once again supports the Library Trustees
in their second step of a three-step program. This money is to provide working
drawings for the additionm.

We feel that the Trustees in 1969 began, and have continued to follow, a
deliberate and very reasonable approach to library space for a town that is
growing as fast as ours.

We wholeheartedly suggest that you support the motion.

Permanent Building Committee Report: (Mr. John Reutlinger) We have approval of
the plans for the Library addition from just about all of the town boards on all
of the engineering aspects. We have clearance for the addition from Public Health.
There is a possibility of federal funds being brought into the project.

We are supporting the Library Committee in the building as it is drawn to
date, and we strongly support the step-by-step approach which gives the Town a
chance to review the project as it goes along.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN RAISE AND APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF
$10,000.00 TO BE EXPENDED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE PERMANENT
BUILDING COMMITTEE FOR THE PREPARATION OF WORKING DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR AN ADDITION OF APPROXIMATELY 10,000 SQUARE
FEET TO THE GOODNOW LIBRARY WITH SAID DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICA-
TIONS BASED ON DESIGN DEVELOPMENT DOCUMENTS AND DRAWINGS PRE-
PARED BY AN ARCHITECT IN 1969 AND SUBSEQUENTLY APPROVED BY THE
PERMANENT BUILDING COMMITTEE AND TO SET FORTH IN DETAIL THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ENTIRE ADDITION.

Article 2l: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, the sum of $30,000.00, or any other sum, to be added to and
become a part of the Comservation Fund, for the conservation of the natural re-
sources of the Town, under the provisions of General Laws Chapter 40, Section 5,
as amended, and Section 8C, as amended, or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Conservation Commission.

Conservation Commission Report: The purpose of the appropriation requested hereby
is to provide for the annual appropriation into the Conservation Fund which our
fellow citizens have approved in each year of the existence of the Comservation
Commission. Continuing annual appropriations into the fund serve to lessen the
future impact of a major land acquisition, allow the Commission a certain flexi-
bility in negotiations with landholders, and give the Commission freedom to make
immediate payments for the options, or to bind preliminary sales agreements. The
requested amount is approximately equal to the 1/10 of one per cent of assessed
valuation formula voted by this Commission in 1966, Expenditures made from this
fund will be eligible for 50% reimbursement under the "'Self-Help Act' of the
Commonwealth, and up to 25% additional reimbursement from federal sources in
certain instances. Upon consummation of certain land acquisitions now under
negotiation, the present balance.in the Conservation Fund of $69,269.43 will be
reduced by approximately $54,000.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Deward Manzer) The Finance Committee recommends
in favor of this article, This appropriation for conservation comes in a year
when its financial effect will be less visible as an increase in the tax rate,
but increasingly necessary to preserve Sudbury's wetlands and rural character.
With this appropriation, the Conservation Fund will contain an excess of $100,000.

The Finance Committee encourages, therefore, the Conservation Commission to
continue its efforts to develop a comservation master plan for Sudbury. Such a
plan should include a land usage map and provide a program for land acquisition
or other forms of protection.

The existence of a conservation master plan would allow Sudbury to take ad-
vantage of 'several state and federal programs allowing reimbursement as high as
75% of the acquisition and development costs. In addition, a conservation master
plan would provide the vehicle for more responsible fiscal planning by the Finance
Committee for future appropriations, better planning of recreational facilities,
and coordinated land acquisition between the Town and other conservation agencies.

The Finance Committee supports this article.

Planning Board Report: The Planning Board favors continuing the annual appro-
priations to the Conservation Fund, but it feels that the Conservation Commission
would be doing the Town a great service if it would mke public its long-range
plans for and policies concerning major land acquisitions.



























































































































































































